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KATHERINE A. MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@mcd-law.com

June 20, 2013
VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

ALJ Shani Pines

ALJ Patrick Power

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE

Salem, OR 97308

Re: Dockets UE 263 and UM 1647
Dear ALJs Pines and Power:

PacifiCorp d/b/a/ Pacific Power, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, the
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon, the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, Fred
Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers, divisions of The Kroger Co., Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc. and Noble Americas Energy Solutions (Settling Parties) are pleased to inform you
that they have reached a comprehensive settlement in principle on all issues in dockets
UE 263 and UM 1647. The Settling Parties are in the process of contacting other parties
in these dockets to determine whether they will support the settlement.

The Settling Parties respectfully request that the Commission suspend the current
procedural schedules in dockets UE 263 and UM 1647, including discovery. The
Settling Parties propose to file a stipulation documenting their settlement in these
dockets as soon as possible, with supporting testimony to foliow.

atherine A. McDowell

ceC; Service list in dockets UE 263 and UM 1647
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

Kurt J. Boehm, Attorney

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Email: kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

OPUC Dockets

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205

Email: dockets@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205

Email: catriona@oregoncub.org

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
Email: mail@dvclaw.com

Nona Soltero

Fred Meyer Stores/Kroger
3800 SE 22" Avenue
Portland, OR 97202
Nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com

Maja Haium

League of Oregon Cities
PO Box 928

Salem, OR 97308
mhaium@orcities.org

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket UE 263 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

Jody Kyler, Attorney

Boehn Kurtz & Lowry

215 South State Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Email: jkyler@bkllawfirm.com

Robert Jenks

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205

Email: bob@oregoncub.org

Irion A. Sanger

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
Email: mail@dvclaw.com

Kevin Higgins

Energy Strategies LLC

215 State St., Suite 200

Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2322
Email: khiggins@energystrat.com

Samuel L. Roberts

Hutchinson Cox Coons Orr & Sherlock
777 High Street Ste 200

PO Box 10886

Eugene, OR 97440
sroberts@eugenelaw.com

Tracy Rutten

League of Oregon Cities
PO Box 928

Salem, OR 97308
trutten@orcities.org

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
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Greg Bass Douglas C. Tingey
2 Noble Americas Energy Solutions Portland General Electric
401 West A Street, Suite 500 121 SW Salmon St., TWTC0702
3 San Diego, CA 92101 Portland, OR 97204
gbass@noblesolutions.com Email: doug.tingey@pgn.com
4
Jay Tinker (W) Marianne Gardner
o Portland General Electric Public Utility Commission of Oregon
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC-0702 PO Box 2148
6 Portland, OR 97204 Salem, OR 97308-2148
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com Email: Marianne.gardner@state.or.us
7
Deborah Garcia Michael T. Weirich
8 Public Utility Commission of Oregon PUC Staff, Dept. of Justice
PO Box 2148 1162 Court St NE
9 Salem, OR 97308-2148 Salem, OR 97301-4096
Email: deborah.garcia@state.or.us Email: michael.weirich@dog.state.or.us
10
Donald W. Schoenbeck Gregory M. Adams
11 Regulatory & Cogeneration Services Richardson & O’Leary
Inc. PO Box 7218
12 900 Washington St., Suite 780 Boise, ID 83702
Vancouver, WA 98660-3455 greg@richardsonandoleary.com
13 Email: dws@r-c-s.com
14 Steve W. Chriss
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
15 2001 SE 10" Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
16 Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
17
18 DATED: June 20, 2013
19
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Wendy Mcin
21 Office Manageér
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